

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYMOND EUGENE JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

TOMMY SHARP, INTERIM WARDEN,\*  
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,

Respondent.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

THOMAS D. HIRD,  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH M. JERNIGAN  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
Western District of Oklahoma  
Capital Habeas Unit  
215 Dean A. McGee, Suite 707  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102  
(405)609-5975  
[Tom\\_Hird@fd.org](mailto:Tom_Hird@fd.org)  
[Sarah\\_Jernigan@fd.org](mailto:Sarah_Jernigan@fd.org)

BEVERLY A. ATTEBERRY  
P.O. Box 420  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101  
(918)605-1913  
[BeverlyAtteberry@aol.com](mailto:BeverlyAtteberry@aol.com)

---

---

September 26, 2019

---

---

\* Pursuant to Federal Appellate Procedure 43(c)(2), Tommy Sharp, current Interim Warden of Oklahoma State Penitentiary, is automatically substituted for Mike Carpenter, Warden, as Respondent in this case.

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented . . . . .	ii
List of Parties . . . . .	iii
Table of Contents . . . . .	iv
Index of Appendices . . . . .	vi
Table of Authorities . . . . .	vii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari . . . . .	1
Opinions/Proceedings Below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	2
Statutory Provisions . . . . .	2
Constitutional Provisions . . . . .	4
Statement of the Case . . . . .	5
Reasons the Petition Should Be Granted . . . . .	21
I. This Court should grant certiorari to recalibrate the frameworks for judging the prejudice or harm of capital sentencing errors in jurisdictions where the factfinder may decline to impose a sentence of death without restriction, for example even if aggravating circumstances outweigh mitigating circumstances . . . . .	21
A. Introduction . . . . .	22
B. Capital Sentencing Prejudice and Unreliability . . . . .	28

II. This Court should grant certiorari to clarify its *Lockett*-and-progeny jurisprudence and lay to rest the persistent misperception that mitigating evidence must connect to the crime or its aggravating circumstances . . . . . 33

Conclusion . . . . . 40

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A: *Johnson v. Carpenter*, 918 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2019)  
Tenth Circuit opinion denying relief (March 19, 2019)
- APPENDIX B: *Johnson v. Carpenter*, 10th Cir. No. 16-5165, Order  
denying petition for rehearing (April 29, 2019)
- APPENDIX C: *Johnson v. Royal*, No. CIV-13-0016-CVE-FHM,  
(N.D. Okla. October 11, 2016) (unpub.)  
(federal district court opinion denying relief)
- APPENDIX D: *Johnson v. State*, 272 P.3d 720 (Okla. Crim. App. 2012)  
(state court opinion denying direct appeal D-2009-702)
- APPENDIX E: *Johnson v. State*, No. PCD-2009-1025 (Okla. Crim. App.  
Dec. 14, 2012) (unpub.) (state court opinion denying  
application for post-conviction relief)
- APPENDIX F: *Johnson v. State*, No. PCD-2014-123 (Okla. Crim. App.  
May 21, 2014) (unpub.) (state court opinion denying  
second application for post-conviction relief)
- APPENDIX G: *Johnson v. Carpenter*, Application No. 19A66; Letter  
granting application for extension of time to file a  
petition for certiorari

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

*Blystone v. Pennsylvania*,  
494 U.S. 299 (1990) . . . . . 24, 25

*Boyde v. California*,  
494 U.S. 370 (1990) . . . . . 24, 25

*Bullington v. Missouri*,  
451 U.S. 430 (1981) . . . . . 22

*Burger v. Kemp*,  
483 U.S. 776 (1987) . . . . . 40

*California v. Ramos*,  
463 U.S. 992 (1983) . . . . . 22

*Chambers v. Mississippi*,  
410 U.S. 284 (1973) . . . . . 11

*Clemons v. Mississippi*,  
494 U.S. 738 (1990) . . . . . 27, 30

*Eddings v. Oklahoma*,  
455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . . 37, 39, 40

*Furman v. Georgia*,  
408 U.S. 238 (1972) . . . . . 23

*Green v. Georgia*,  
442 U.S. 95 (1979) . . . . . 11

*Hodge v. Kentucky*,  
568 U.S. 1056 (2012) . . . . . 39

<i>Johnson v. Oklahoma</i> , 568 U.S. 822 (2012) .....	18
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) .....	25
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	ii, 8, 11, 21, 30, 33, 40
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	24, 33
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	33
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) ( <i>Penry II</i> ) .....	38
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) ( <i>Penry I</i> ).....	23, 24, 26, 28, 37, 38
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988) .....	22
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	36, 40
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) .....	38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) .....	36, 37, 38



*Walton v. Arizona*,  
497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . . 25

*Woodson v. North Carolina*,  
428 U.S. 280 (1976) . . . . . 26

FEDERAL CASES

*Andrews v. Davis*,  
866 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . . 39

*Bland v. Sirmons*,  
459 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 29

*Cuesta-Rodriguez v. Carpenter*,  
916 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 2019) . . . . . 35

*Grant v. Royal*,  
886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018) . . . . . 35

*Hanson v. Sherrod*,  
797 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2015) . . . . . 35

*Harmon v. Sharp*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2019 WL 4071870 (10 Cir. Aug. 29, 2019) . . . . . 35

*Hedlund v. Ryan*,  
854 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . . 39

*Holsey v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison*,  
694 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . . 29

*Jermyn v. Horn*,  
266 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . . 29, 30

<i>Johnson v. Carpenter</i> , 918 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	1, 6, 20, 21, 32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Le v. Mullin</i> , 311 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	35
<i>Lovitt v. True</i> , 403 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	29
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	39
<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 879 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	39
<i>Simpson v. Carpenter</i> , 912 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	29, 35
<i>Sonnier v. Quarterman</i> , 476 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	29
<i>Underwood v. Royal</i> , 894 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	35
<i>Wackerly v. Workman</i> , 580 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	26

STATE CASES

<i>Glossip v. State</i> , 157 P.3d 143 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007) . . . . .	29
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 205 P.3d 1 (Okla. Crim. App. 2009) . . . . .	26, 33

<i>Harris v. State</i> , 164 P.3d 1103 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007) . . . . .	35
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 272 P.3d 720 (Okla. Crim. App. 2012) . . . . .	1, 18
<i>Le v. State</i> , 947 P.2d 535 (Okla. Crim. App. 1997) . . . . .	27
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 136 P.3d 671 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006) . . . . .	11
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 111 P.3d 369 (Ariz. 2005) . . . . .	38
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 132 P.3d 833 (Ariz. 2006) . . . . .	38
<i>Stouffer v. State</i> , 147 P.3d 245 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006) . . . . .	29

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . .	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI . . . . .	4
U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . .	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	5

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 577.2 . . . . .	3
----------------------------------------	---

OUJI-CR 4-76 . . . . . 12

OUJI-CR 4-78 . . . . . 4, 11, 12, 16, 21, 26, 34

OUJI-CR 4-80 . . . . . 3, 16, 27

OUJI-CR 9-45 . . . . . 12

DOCKETED CASES

*Johnson v. Carpenter*,  
Case No. 16-5165 (10th Cir. April 29, 2019) . . . . . 1

*Johnson v. Royal*,  
Case No. 13-CV-0016-CVE-FHM (N.D. Okla. Oct 11, 2016) . . . . . 1

*Johnson v. State*,  
Case No. PCD-2009-1025 (December 14, 2012) . . . . . 2, 18

*Johnson v. State*,  
Case No. PCD-2014-123 (May 21, 2014) . . . . . 2, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carter, Linda E. *Harmless Error in the Penalty Phase of a Capital Case: A Doctrine Misunderstood and Misapplied*,  
28 Ga. L. Rev. 125 (1993) . . . . . 23

Costanzo, Mark & Sally. *Jury Decision Making in the Capital Penalty Phase*, 16 Law & Hum. Behav. 185 (1992) . . . . . 23
